
Contact: Miriam Durkin   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Miriam.durkin@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 3 March 2016 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Site Sub-Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 10 March 2016 
 
Time:        Depart Civic Centre Main Entrance at 10.50 a.m. for Site Inspection 
 
Venue: Followed by a Planning Site Sub-Committee meeting scheduled for  

12 noon in Committee Room 1, Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), R White, M Al-Nuiami and 

K Critchley 
 

 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2015  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

4   Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

  Lliswerry 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Planning Site Sub-Committee 

 
Date: 10 December 2015 
 
Time: 12.00 noon 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), R White, M Al-Nuaimi 

and K Critchley 
 

J Davidson (East Area Development Manager), J Evans (Senior Solicitor) and M 
Durkin (Democratic Services Officer) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November, 2015 were submitted. 
 

 Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November, 2015 be taken as read and 
confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 Development Management  
 

Planning Application Schedule  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
Appendix A. 
 
(2) That the Head of Regeneration, Investment & Housing be authorised to draft any 
amendments to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning 
Applications Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Page 4



                     
          Appendix 

 
 

PLANNING SITE SUB COMMITTEE – 10 DECEMBER, 2015 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
15/0749 

 
Claremont Court Care Home 
 
Variation of Conditions 01 (Plan 
numbers) and 03 (Fence details) of 
planning permission 13/1300 to alter 
length and height of perimeter and 
courtyard fencing associated with 
approved courtyard and ramp  

 
Malpas 

 
The Planning Site Sub Committee assessed 
the effect of the fence and whether it 
preserved the privacy and amenity of the 
neighbouring occupier at No. 54 Pillmawr 
Road. 
 
Whilst on site the Applicant indicated that he 
was proposing a boundary fence as per a 
string mock up on site. The main part of this 
fence (excluding the southern and northern-
most panels that taper down in height), was 
measured by Officers on site as being a 
minimum 450mm above the top of the wall 
and was inconsistent with the plans 
submitted. 
 
The Officers were recommending approval 
with conditions. 

 
Deferred 
 
That subject to the Applicant 
submitting revised plans as 
indicated at the site meeting 
i.e. a boundary fence of a  
height that accords with the 
string mock up observed on 
site and its length extended by 
300mm to the south, the HRIH 
be granted delegated powers 
to approve the application. 

 
 

 
 

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 

 
 

Planning Site Sub-Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date: 10 March 2016 
    
Item No 4 

 

Subject Planning Application Schedule – Site Visit 
 

Purpose To make decisions on items presented on the attached Schedule. 

 

Author  Development Services Manager 

 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary Attached is a Planning Application Schedule, detailing those applications 

requiring a site visit, as recommended by Planning Committee on 2 March 
2016. The Planning Site Sub-Committee will visit the sites, listed in the 
attached schedule, on 10 March 2016 in order to gain a better understanding 
of the proposal/case so that a decision can be made. 

 

 Proposal 1. To visit the application site detailed in the attached Schedule. 

 
   2. To make a decision in respect of the Planning Application 

schedule attached. 
 

 
 
 
Action by  Planning Committee 

Timetable Immediate 

 
 
 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation with 
local residents, Members and statutory consultees as set out in the Council’s approved 
policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal requirements. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 

Protocol 
 
1. A Planning Protocol for Planning Sub-Committee site visits was approved by Council on 08 

April 2008 and amended in February 2013. 
 
2. A Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee will be constituted for the purposes of 

undertaking site visits on behalf of the Planning Committee. It will be known as the Planning 
Site Sub-Committee. 

 
3. The Planning Site Sub-Committee shall comprise of six named Councillors of the Planning 

Committee. Rules of political balance as set down in the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 will apply. 

 
4. A site visit by the full Planning Committee may be undertaken in lieu of the Planning Site Sub-

Committee if the scale or sensitivity of the development merits such consideration.  The 
decision to undertake a full Planning Committee visit lies with that Committee. 

Purpose of Site Inspections  
 
5. Site inspections by the Planning Site Sub-Committee or full Planning Committee will be 

undertaken for the following purposes: 

 fact find; 
 

 investigate specific issues raised in any request for a site inspection; 
 

 investigate issues arising from the Planning Committee presentation or discussion; 
 

 enable the Planning Site Sub-Committee to make decisions. 

Requests for Site Inspections  
 
6. Any member of the Council may request that a planning application site be visited by the 

Planning Site Sub-Committee prior to the determination of that application.  Such requests 
must be made in writing
[...]
port Single Integrated Plan (SIP) is the defining statement of strategic planning intent for 
the next 3 years. It identifies key priorities for improving the City. Its vision is: “Working together to 
create a proud and prosperous City with opportunities for all” 
 
The Single Integrated Plan has six priority themes, which are: 
• Skills and Work 
• Economic Opportunity 
• Health and Wellbeing 
• Safe and Cohesive Communities 
• City Centre 
• Alcohol and Substance Misuse 
 
Under Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 all planning applications 
must be determined in accordance with the Newport Unitary Development Plan (Adopted May 

Page 12



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 

2006) unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based 
primarily on this core Council policy. 
 
 
Options available 

1) To determine applications in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with 
amendments to or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate); 

2) To determine that applications be granted or refused against the Officer recommendation 
(in which case the Site Inspection Sub-Committee’s recommendation and reasoning should 
be clearly minuted); 

 
With regards to enforcement cases:  

1) To determine that enforcement action is taken (or no further action is taken) in accordance 
with the Officer recommendation (with amendments to or additional requirements or 
reasons for taking formal action if appropriate); 

2) To determine that a different course of action be taken to that recommended by Officers (in 
which case the Site Inspection Sub-Committee’s recommendation and reasoning should be 
clearly minuted). 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 

In the normal course of events, there should be no specific financial implications arising from the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
There is always a risk of a planning decision being challenged at appeal. This is especially the 
case where th
[...]
Planning Obligations (adopted August 2015) 
Security Measures for Shop Fronts and Commercial Premises (adopted August 2015) 
Wildlife and Development (adopted August 2015) 

 

OTHER 
The Colliers International Retail Study (July 2010) is not adopted policy but is a material 
consideration in making planning decisions. 
 
The Economic Development Strategy is a material planning consideration. 
 

Page 15



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 

Section 17(1) of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on the Local Authority to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions 
on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.   
 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1999 as amended by the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2008 are relevant to the recommendations made. 
 
Other documents and plans relevant to specific planning applications are detailed at the end of 
each application report in the attached schedule 
 
 
 

Page 16



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 

Planning Application Schedule 

 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   15/1468   Ward: LLISWERRY 
 
Type:   ADVERT CONSENT 
 
Expiry Date:  02-MAR-2016 
 
Applicant:  A VIRGO, EYECATCHERS 
 
Site:  LAND NORTH EAST OF ROUNDABOUT AT JUNCTION OF SPYTTY 

ROAD AND NASH ROAD, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal:  DISPLAY OF 2NO. ADVERTISEMENT HOARDINGS (RESUBMISSION 

FOLLOWING REFUSAL 15/0780) 
 
Recommendation: REFUSED 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks consent to display two advertisement hoardings at the junction of 

Nash Road with Spytty Road. The hoardings would be located on the north-east bend of 
the round -about adjacent to the egress from Nash Road and south of 115 Nash Road. 

 
1.2 The advertisement hoardings would be positioned side by side on a 10.5m wide by 4.5m 

high board supported by steel channels. Each hoarding would measure 5m in width by 3m 
in height. The lower 1.5m of the supporting board structure would comprise of feather edge 
boards.  

 
1.3 Planning permission was recently refused for a similar application in this location (15/0780) 

owing to highway safety and visual amenity derived from the size and location of the 
boards. The applicant was advised a significant reduction in size and the removal of one of 
the boards from the proposal would contribute towards addressing the reasons for refusal. 
The hoarding structure has subsequently been reduced from 12.9m wide by 5.5m in height. 

 
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

98/0495 RETENTION OF ONE 48 SHEET ADVERTISEMENT 
DISPLAY HOARDING 

REFUSED 

91/1357 ERECTION OF ADVERTISEMENT HOARDING WITH 
ASSOCIATED FENCING 

REFUSED 

15/0780 DISPLAY OF 2NO. ADVERTISEMENT HOARDINGS REFUSED 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  National Policy 

 Technical Advice Note (TAN) 7: Outdoor Advertisement Control 
 
3.2 Adopted Local Policy – Newport Local Development Plan 

 Policy GP2 (General Amenity) 

 GP6 (Quality of Design) 
 
4. INTERNAL COUNCIL ADVICE 

Page 17



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 

4.1  HEAD OF STREETSCENE AND CITY SERVICES (HIGHWAYS): The applicant proposes 
to erect two advertising hoardings on the roundabout adjacent to the junction with Nash 
Road. An advertisement of this nature will result in an unacceptable distraction to drivers 
using the roundabout which is considered to be detrimental to highway safety. Therefore 
opposes the application and recommends refusal. Due to the scale of the drawing the 
location is not clear and suggest that the signs encroach into the adopted highway which 
would not be permitted. 

 
5. REPRESENTATIONS 
5.1  NEIGHBOURS: One neighbour was consulted in respect of this application. No 

representations have been received. 
 

5.2 COUNCILLORS: Councillor Morris has requested that the application be put before 
committee to fully 
[...]
s 
application.  
 
03 Technical Advice Note 7 (TAN 7): Outdoor Advertisement and Control was relevant to 
the determination of this application.  
 
04 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 
 

 
 

10.  REASON FOR THE SITE INSPECTION 
 

For Members to view the size and impact of the proposed development on highway safety 
grounds and the visual impact on the area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:3 March 2016 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2015
	4 Planning Application Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Site Sub-Committee 

 
Date: 10 March 2016 
 
Time: 12.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors V Delahaye (in the Chair), R White, M Al-Nuaimi and K Critchley 
 
 J Davidson (East Area Development Manager), C Jones (Principal Engineer), M 

McEwan (Technical Assistant, Traffic Management & Development), S Davies 
(Assistant Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic Services Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillor P Huntley 

 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December, 2015 were submitted. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December, 2015 be taken as read and 
confirmed.  
 

2 Development Management 
 
         Planning Application Schedule  
 

Resolved  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
Appendix A. 
 
(2) That the Head of Regeneration, Investment & Housing be authorised to draft any 
amendments to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning 
Applications Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



          
Appendix 

 
PLANNING SITE SUB COMMITTEE – 10 March 2016 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

 
No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
15/1468 

 
Land north east of roundabout at 
junction of Spytty Road and Nash 
Road 
 
Display of 2No. Advertisement 
Hoardings (resubmission following 
refusal 15/0780) 

 
Lliswerry 

 
The Planning Site Sub Committee viewed the 
size and impact of the proposed development 
on highway safety grounds and the visual 
impact on the area. 
 
HSS referred to accident statistics relating to 
the roundabout 
 
Councillors Morris and Jeavons, Lliswerry 
Ward Members spoke in support of the 
application and questioned the accident 
statistical information. 
 
HRIH confirmed that enforcement action 
would be taken to improve the appearance 
and condition of the site.  
 
The Officers were recommending refusal of 
the application. 
 
(Councillors Morris, Richards and Jeavons, 
Lliswerry Ward Members were also in 
attendance at the site visit) 

 
Refused 

 
 

 



 

     
 


